

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 19-cv-61053-DIMITROULEAS/SNOW

United States of America *ex rel.* Veronica N.
Arven and Estate of Theodore Arven, III,

Relators,

v.

The Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury
Compensation Association and The Florida
Birth-Related Neurological Injury
Compensation Plan,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS THE FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION AND THE FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT (ECF NO. 15)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Plan lacks the capacity to be sued, and in any event, the Amended Complaint fails to state a claim against the Plan. 4

II. As an arm of the State of Florida, NICA cannot be held liable under the FCA. 5

A. NICA is not a “person” under the FCA..... 5

1. NICA was created by the State, is a creature of Florida law and serves a state purpose..... 6

2. Florida exercises pervasive control over NICA through statutory directives, approval of its operating plan, and director appointments..... 8

3. The State of Florida provides NICA’s funding..... 10

4. State funds will pay any judgment in this case. 11

B. NICA is immune from suit under the Eleventh Amendment..... 11

III. The Relators’ claims fail under the Public Disclosure Bar..... 12

A. NICA’s position regarding Medicaid has been publicly disclosed for decades..... 12

B. Relators’ allegations are substantially the same as the public disclosures..... 14

C. Relators are not an original source. 14

IV. NICA is not a “third party” under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)..... 15

V. The Amended Complaint fails to allege a knowing violation. 18

VI. The Amended Complaint does not identify any false claims or unpaid obligations. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ark. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn,
547 U.S. 268 (2006) 16

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 16, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

Bd. of Educ. of Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley,
458 U.S. 176 (1982) 17

Bentley v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
773 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 5, 18

Cason v. Fla. Dep’t of Mgmt. Servs.,
944 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2006) 4

Coastal Wellness Ctrs., Inc. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.,
309 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 8

Coy v. NICA,
595 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1992) 7, 9, 10

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) 16

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 16

Fouche v. Jekyll Island-State Park Auth.,
713 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 11

Harden v. Adams,
760 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 6, 7

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 4

In re PennEast Pipeline Co.,
938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019) 12

Jacobs v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2017 WL 2361943 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 2017) 18

Keeler v. Fla. Dep’t of Health,
397 F. App’x 579 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Lightfoot v. Henry Cty. Sch. Dist.,
771 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 7, 10

Lomax v. City of Miami Police Dep’t,
2010 WL 2163497 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2010)..... 4

Manders v. Lee,
338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... 8, 11

Massachusetts v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
816 F.2d 796 (1st Cir. 1987) 15, 17, 19

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Fla. State Athletic Comm’n,
226 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11

NICA v. Carreras,
633 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 10

Nichols v. Ala. State Bar,
815 F.3d 726 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 16

Ore. Dep’t of Human Res.,
DAB No. 1298, 1992 WL 685346 (H.H.S. Jan. 31, 1992) 16

Pohl v. MH Sub I, LLC,
332 F.R.D. 713 (N.D. Fla. 2019)..... 13

Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Mo. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe,
519 U.S. 425 (1997) 6

Robinson v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp.,
966 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) 19

Samples v. NICA,
114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)..... 2, 7

United States ex rel. Barber v. Paychex, Inc.,
2010 WL 2836333 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2010) 15

United States ex rel. Bernier v. InfiLaw Corp.,
311 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2018) 14

United States ex rel. Carmen Medrano v. Diabetic Care RX, LLC,
2018 WL 6978633 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2018)..... 15

United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.,
290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 19, 20

United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kan. City, PC,
833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

United States ex rel. Foulds v. Tex. Tech Univ.,
171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 12

United States ex rel. Lesinski v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
2012 WL 12854867 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2012) 8

United States ex rel. Lesinski v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014)..... passim

United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst., Inc.,
173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 11

United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.,
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

United States ex rel. Patriarca v. Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics, Inc.,
295 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.,
857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 18

United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18, 19

United States ex rel. Rodgers v. Arkansas,
154 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 12

United States ex rel. Romanosky v. Aggarwal,
2005 WL 6011259 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2005) 20

United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.,
841 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 12

United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016) 13

Univ. of S. Fla. Bd. of Trs. v. CoMentis, Inc.,
861 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 7, 8

Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.,
780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc)..... 17

Vasquez Monroy v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
396 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2019)..... 4

Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Examiners of Ala.,
686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 5, 12

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 5

Williams v. Dist. Bd. of Trs. of Edison Comm. Coll.,
421 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2005)..... passim

Williams v. NICA,
Case No. 11-5170N, 2014 WL 4704711 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hr’gs Sept. 17, 2014)..... 3, 9, 18

Statutes and Laws

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 1, 2, 5, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730..... 11, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396d..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5

Ch. 88-1, Laws of Fla. 2

Ch. 88-277, Laws of Fla. 10

Fla. Stat. § 112.061 7

Fla. Stat. § 766.301 2, 7

Fla. Stat. § 766.302 2, 7

Fla. Stat. § 766.303 6, 7, 9

Fla. Stat. § 766.305 2

Fla. Stat. § 766.307 2

Fla. Stat. § 766.309 9

Fla. Stat. § 766.31 2, 3, 6, 9

Fla. Stat. § 766.314 2, 9, 10, 11

Fla. Stat. § 766.315 passim

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 5(a) 8
